

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9806 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 120 OF 2003**

Pandurang P. Kudtarkar & Ors.

.. Applicants/  
Appellants

**Versus**

Maharashtra Housing Area Development  
Authority & Ors.

.. Respondents

---

**Adv. Pawan Tiwari** for the Applicants/Appellants.

**Adv. Satyajeet P. Dighe** for Respondent (MHADA).

---

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2025**

**P. C.**

**1.** The Registry is directed to accept the vakalatnama of Advocate Dighe on behalf of the Respondent No.1 MHADA so that he can file the Affidavit-in-Reply on behalf of MHADA. The same to be done within a period of 3 days from today.

**2.** Place the matter on 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2025-HOB.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**